

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/9/2023 8:21 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102055-4

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 56890-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ENGLISH FARM LLC and JENNIFER ENGLISH
WALLENBERG,

Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF VANCOUVER,

Respondent.

JLL, HP Inc., JENNIFER BAKER, MARIAN ENGLISH-
HUSE, and DON JENNINGS,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CLARK
COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY WASHINGTON**

(Filing Party Listed on Next Page)

Jill A. Karmy, WSBA #34132
2 South 56th Place Suite 207, PO Box 58
Ridgefield, WA 98642
360-887-6910
*Attorneys for Clark County
Historical Society Washington*

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
III.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	4
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED	6
	A. Washington’s historic places deserve and are legally entitled to protection.	6
	B. The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with Supreme Court and published Court of Appeals decisions.	9
V.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Concerned Taxpayers Opposed to Modified Mid-S. Sequim Bypass v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 225, 951 P.2d 812 (1998).....	10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>King County v. Washington State Boundary Review Board</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993)	6, 9, 13, 15, 16
<i>Magnolia Neighborhood Plan Council v.. City of Seattle</i> , 155 Wn. App. 305, 230 P.3d 190 (2010).....	10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Victoria Tower P'ship v. City of Seattle</i> , 59 Wn. App. 592, 800 P.2d 380 (1990).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 16
Statutes	
Growth Management Act	5
RCW 27.34.010	7
RCW 27.34.200	7
RCW 27.53.020	7
State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)	<i>passim</i>
State Historical Societies Act (RCW chapter 27.34).....	5
Other Authorities	
36 C.F.R. § 60.4.....	3
WAC 197-11-055	14
WAC 197-11-060	14

WAC 197-11-960 11
RAP 13.4 9, 15
